BOROUGH OF WESTPORT

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies Loans Act 1926, the Westport Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £28,000 authorised to be raised by the Westport Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of improving the waterworks and carrying out improvements to footpaths, streets, drainage, and purchasing machinery, the said Westport Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of fourpence (4d.) in the pound upon the rateable property of the Borough of Westport, comprising the whole of the Borough of Westport, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty years or until the loan is fully paid off."

We, John Watson and Percival Morgan, Mayor and Town Clerk respectively, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolutions are true and correct extracts of the minutes of proceedings of the Westport Borough Council at a meeting of the council held on the 18th day of February 1957.

Dated and signed at Westport this 19th day of February 1957.

1522

J. WATSON, Mayor. P. MORGAN, Town Clerk.

PALMERSTON NORTH CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Stormwater, Footpaths, and Roading Loan 1957, £185,000 In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and all other powers in that behalf thereunto enabling it, the Palmerston North City Council doth hereby resolve as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £185,000 authorised to be raised by the Palmerston North City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of installing stormwater drains and forming footpaths and roads, the said Palmerston North City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of five hundred and thirty-one one-thousandths of a penny (0.531d.) in the pound (f) upon the rateable value (upon the basis of hundred and thirty-one one-thousandths of a penny (0.531d.) in the pound (£) upon the rateable value (upon the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property of the City of Palmerston North, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring special rate during the currency of the said loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

We hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the resolution passed at a meeting of the Palmerston North City Council held on the 29th day of October 1957.

1544

W. B. TENNENT, Mayor. A. M. P. HALL, Town Clerk.

KAIKOHE BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Sydney Street Development Loan 1957 of £4,200 PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Kaikohe Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

Kaikohe Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of four thousand two hundred pounds (£4,200), authorised to be raised by the Kaikohe Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of developing Sydney Street and providing for the disposal of stormwater, the said Kaikohe Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of three-eighth pence (\frac{3}{6}d.) in the pound (\frac{x}{2}) upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Kaikohe; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable half-yearly on the 1st day of June and the 1st day of December in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of fifteen (15) years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Kaikohe Borough Council held on the 18th day of November 1957.

Dated at Kaikohe this 22nd day of November 1957.

R. D. FULLER, Town Clerk.

BRUNNER BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

THE Brunner Borough Council hereby resolves:

The Brunner Borough Council hereby resolves:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £16,000, known as the Water Supply Loan 1957, authorised to be raised by Brunner Borough Council pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 for the purpose of installing a water supply within a special area in the Borough of Brunner, the said Brunner Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of one penny in the pound upon the rateable capital value of all rateable property within a special rating area in the Borough of Brunner, comprising the whole of Dobson, Wallsend, and Brunner Townships, and Taylorville, excluding Lower Taylorville, as is shown in a special rate roll deposited for inspection in the Brunner Borough Council Office at Wallsend; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of September in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of twenty years, or, until the loan is fully paid off."

The above resolution was duly passed at a special meeting of the Brunner Borough Council, held at the Council Chambers, Wallsend, on the 21st day of November 1957.

1538

J. F. WARREN, Town Clerk.

MALVERN ELECTRIC POWER BOARD

RESOLUTION MAKING AND LEVYING SPECIAL RATE

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, and all other powers enabling it thereto, the Malvern Electric Power Board hereby resolves as follows:

Board hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest, repayment of principal, and other charges on a loan of £40,000 to be raised by the Malvern Electric Power Board under the provisions of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 for the purpose of providing moneys for the further reticulation of the board's district and for the provision of additional staff houses, garage, stores and office accommodation, and centralised load control equipment, the Malvern Electric Power Board makes and levies a special rate of fourteen one-hundredths of a penny (14/100d.) in the pound on the capital value of all rateable property in the Malvern Electric Power District, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the said loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of February in each and every year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of ten years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

B. J. HARRIS, Engineer-Secretary.

B. J. HARRIS, Engineer-Secretary.

21 November 1957.

1536

PAGE

CONTENTS

ADVERTISEMENTS	•••••		•		2231
APPOINTMENTS, ETC.			•••••		2221
BANKRUPTCY NOTICES	******		•••••		2229
DEFENCE NOTICES					2220
LAND TRANSFER NOTICES	*****				2230
MISCELLANEOUS-					
Customs Acts: Decision Education Act: Marlb			Scheme	of	2226
Cantral				lub	2222 2225
Land Act: Land Forfeit	ted Unde	r			2227
Land Districts: Lands			d, etc.		2224
Maori Affairs Act: No			•••••	•••••	2229
		******	•••••	•••••	2227
Motor Drivers Regulations—					2222
Approval of Testing		•••••	•••••	•••••	2224
Exemption Orders			•••••	•••••	2225
National Provident Fu Officiating Ministers	11d. 140t	ice	•••••		2221
Public Trustee: Electio	n to Ad	ministar	Estates		2228
Public Works Act: Lai			Listates		2222
Regulations Act: Notice	na laku	1, СС.			2228
Reserve Bank Statemen	nt		•••••		2228
Sales Tax: Decisions U					2227
Standards Act: Notice		•••••	•••••		2225
Taumarunui County: C	lassificati	on of R	oads		2225
Transport Act: Notice	es		•		2222

PROCLAMATIONS, ORDERS IN COUNCIL, AND WARRANTS 2211-20